Article Not peer-reviewed version
The Influence of Electrostatic
Separation Parameters on the Recovery
of Metals from Pre-Crushed PCBs
Antonio Manuel Lopez-Paneque , Victoria Humildad Gallardo García-Orta , Jose Maria Gallardo ,
Ranier Enrique Enrique Sepúlveda-Ferrer , ERNESTO CHICARDI *
Posted Date: 25 June 2025
doi: 10.20944/preprints202506.2103.v1

Figure 1. Schematic diagram for a drum electrostatic separator. Courtesy of Hamos company ®.
To study the optimal conditions for maximum separation of the metallic fraction (MF) and the
non-metallic fraction (NMF) in the electrostatic separator, the following process parameter were
modified: a) feed flow rates between 30 and 120 kg/h, b) voltage across the electrodes between 0 and
40kV, and c) drum speed between 20 and 100 rpm. Considering all these process parameters
modified, the treated specimens were labelled as follows: FR-EV-DS being “FR” the Feed Flow Rate;
“EV” the electrode voltage; and “DS” the drum speed. All tests carried out are arranged according to
Table 1. The deflection plates to discriminate between MF and NMF were fixed in vertical position
according to initial tests. At each conditions, batches of 100 kg of each raw material were
electrostatically separated and later analysed.
Table 1. Experimental conditions for specimens from electrostatic separation. Green boxes: Feed Flow rate
modification; Pink boxes: Electrode Voltage modification; Blue boxes: Drum speed modification.
Sample Feed Flow rate
(kg/h)
Electrode voltage (kV) Drumm speed (rpm)
FR30-EV35-DS20 30
35 20 FR75-EV35-DS20 75
FR120-EV35-DS20 120
FR30-EV25-DS40
30
25
40 FR30-EV30-DS40 30
FR30-EV40-DS40 40
FR30-EV40-DS20
30 40
20
FR30-EV40-DS40 40
FR30-EV40-DS100 100
Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 25 June 2025 doi:10.20944/preprints202506.2103.v1
© 2025 by the author(s). Distributed under a Creative Commons CC BY license.

Figure 4. Percentage of different output fractions (a), and metallic percentage over the different fractions (b-e)
after the electrostatic separation tests for variation of the electrode voltages.
3.4. Effect of Electrode Voltage in the Electrostatic Separation
The effect of the modification of the drum speed, between 20 rpm and 100 rpm on the
electrostatic separation of the pre-crushed PCBs was studied, with fixed values of 30 kg/h of feed
flow rate and 40 kV of electrode voltage. In the Table 7 and Figure 5a it is displayed the percentage
of the separated CF, NCF and MIX phases. Thus, the increase in the drum speed generated an abrupt
decrease in the CF phase from 76.6 wt.% at 20 rpm to 24.4 wt.% at 40 rpm, and 39.3 wt.% at 100 rpm.
This time it is clear that, in terms of CF separation, applying lower drum speed shows clear advantage
in comparison with higher drum speed. In addition, also for the non-optimal separated phase, i.e.,
the mixed phase (MIX), only the FR30-EV40-DS20 showed a low amount of this phase, suggesting an
optimal separation between the CF and the NCF at this lower 20 rpm. Therefore, the increase of drum
speed is clearly detrimental for this separation of CF, NCF, and MIX phases.
The subsequently aspect is the determination of the composition of the NCF in order to quantify
the non-recovered metals present in this phase that would suggest subsequent separation stages.
Thus, although the CF was lower at 20 rpm (FR30-EV40-DS20), the increase in the drum speed
allowed to decrease the amount of Ag, Au, Cu, and Pd in the NCF at 40 or 100 rpm (Figure 5b). The
initial low amount of Ni and Sn makes difficult to observe a clear trend for those metals. Extending
this quantification over the initial PCBs (Figure 5c), it is also determined how the Ag, Au, and Pd
decrease the amount over the PCBs, corroborating the requirement to compare not only the